

SC 392/2019
STATE Vs. MOHD. RIYAZ @ MOHD. RIYASUDDIN
FIR No. 244/2019
PS Kotwali
U/s 397/411/34 IPC

09.04.2025

Present: Shri K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Mohd. Riyaz @ Riyasuddin produced from JC
(on bail in this case).
Accused Farhaz @ Firoz is present on bail.
Ms. Seema Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Faraz @
Firoz.
PW-Mohd. Qasim and Shawej in person.

The accused (Mohd. Riyaz @ Mohd Riyasuddin) has
been offered to legal aid of the present Deputy Chief Legal Aid
Defence Counsel namely Ms. Kanchan Dewan, to which he consents.

Summons to PW-HC Uday and PW-HC Gajender
received back served through 'Whatsapp' but not present.

Summons to PW-IO SI Rakesh Kumar received back
with request that he has to visit Mumbai, Maharashtra to attend an
important session, hence, cannot appear before the court today.

PW-2 Mohd. Qasim recalled for further cross-
examination, is cross-examined & discharged.

At this stage, Ld. Counsels for accused persons submit
that the accused persons want to admit some documents.

Heard.

Let statement of accused be recorded in this regard.

Vide separate statement recorded U/s 294 Cr.P.C, both
the accused persons have admitted the following documents :

(i) TIP of accused dated 16.02.2019 and TIP of case
property dated 19.02.2019 as Ex. A-1 and Ex. A-2 respectively;

(ii) The call detail records pertaining to mobile No.
9654932909 and 9899380386 of duration 07.02.2019 to 08.02.2019,
along with CAF and certificate U/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act, all
collectively Ex. A-3.

Contd/-

In view of the above, concerned witnesses namely Shri Harjeet Singh Jaspal : the then Ld. MM and Nodal Officer : Vodafone are hereby dropped from the list of prosecution witnesses.

Issue fresh summons to witness cited at serial No. 5, 6, 7 and 10 as per list of witnesses, for next date of hearing. Also, issue summons to MHC(M) to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing. Ahlmad is directed to issue the process within a week from today.

Put up for PE on **24.04.2025**.

(PRANJAL ANEJA)
Special Judge, NDPS-02,
Central, THC, Delhi/09.04.2025_(vp)